Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

51

3.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date that are not designated in cash flow hedges was as
follows:
 CONSOLIDATED
  2015 2014
  $’000 $’000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents – USD  1,814 1,430
Cash and cash equivalents – EUR  20 932
Total cash and cash equivalents  1,834 2,362

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables – USD  940 1,036
Trade and other payables – EUR  - 859
Trade and other payables – GBP  47 -
Trade and other payables – CAD  6 -
Total Trade and other payables  993 1,895

Net exposure – USD  874 394
Net exposure – EUR  20 73
Net exposure – GBP  (47) -
Net exposure – CAD  (6) -
Net exposure  841 467

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2015, had the Australian dollar strengthened/weakened by 10%
against the above currencies, with all other variables held constant, the Group’s post-tax loss for the year would have
been (reduced)/higher by:

Sensitivity analysis

Post tax Loss
Higher/(Lower)

Equity (excluding
accumulated losses)

Higher/(Lower)
 2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Consolidated
AUD strengthens +10% (2014: +10%) (76) (29) - -
AUD weakens -10% (2014: -10%) 93 68 - -

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

52

3.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Risk Exposure and Responses (continued)
Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in those financial
instruments.

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

• Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the historical
movements and economic forecaster’s expectations.